- 1 -
AK4531A
Audio CODEC with 13ch Mixer & 18bit DAC
General Description
The AK4531A is a two channel 16bit AUDIO Hi-Fi CODEC (ADC and DAC) with a sampling rate of 4kHz to
50kHz and includes a 2 channel 18bit DAC designed to work together with an extra sound source. Each
converter can also operate by independent sampling rates. Its internal recording and playback mixer has 5
channel stereo and 3 channel mono with L/R, R/L, L/L and R/R switching. The AK4531A also has an

M0003-E-01 1998/12
ASAHI KASEI [AK4531A]
Ordering Guide■
AK4531A-VQ -10 +70 44pin LQFP(0.8mm pitch)～ ℃
AKD4531 Evaluation Board
Pin Layout■
- 4 -
M0003-E-01 1998/12
ASAHI KASEI [AK4531A]
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
Analog Inputs/Outputs : 16pin
39 CDL I Lch #1 Line Level Input Pin
38 CDR I Rch #1 Line Level Input Pin
37 LineL I Lch #2 Line Level Input Pin
36 LineR I Rch #2 Line Level Input Pin
35 AUXL I Lch #3 Line Level Input Pin
34 AUXR I Rch #3 Line Level Input Pin
40 MONO1 I Mono #1 Input Pin
41 MONO2 I Mono #2 Input Pin
44 MIC I MIC Input Pin
28 LOUT O Lch Line Level Output Pin
27 ROUT O Rch Line Level Output Pin
26 MOUT O Mono Output Pin
33 AINL I Lch ADC Input Pin
30 AINR I Rch ADC Input Pin
24 AOUTL O Lch DAC Output Pin
23 AOUTR O Rch DAC Output Pin
Serial Audio Interface : 9pin
2 MCLK1 I Extra DAC Master Clock
3 LRCK1 I Extra DAC L/R Clock
4 BCLK1 I Extra DAC Bit Clock
5 SDI1 I Extra Data Input
6 MCLK2 I CODEC Master Clock
7 LRCK2 I CODEC L/R Clock
8 BCLK2 I CODEC Bit Clock
9 SDI2 I CODEC-DAC Data Input
10 SDO O CODEC-ADC Data Output
Serial Control Data Interface : 3pin
12 CS I Chip Select
13 CCLK I Control Interface Clock
14 CDATA I Control Data
- 5 -
M0003-E-01 1998/12
ASAHI KASEI [AK4531A]
No. Pin Name I/O Function
Miscellaneous : 11pin
1 RST I Reset Pin
11 BUSY O Status Output
29 VRAD O ADC Voltage Reference Pin
Connected to AGND with 0.1uF and 4.7uF capacitors.
25 VRDA1 O CODEC-DAC Voltage Reference Pin
Connected to AGND with 0.1uF and 4.7uF capacitors.
22 VRDA2 O Extra-DAC Voltage Reference Pin
Connected to AGND with 0.1uF and 4.7uF capacitors.
21 VCOM O Voltage Common Output Pin
Connected to AGND with 0.1uF and 4.7uF capacitors.
43 MAMP O MIC Amp Output Pin
Connected to MONO3 with 1uF capacitor.
42 MONO3 I MONO #3 Input Pin
32 AINFL O Lch Antialias Filter Pin
Connected to AGND with 1.0nF capacitor.
31 AINFR O Rch Antialias Filter Pin
Connected to AGND with 1.0nF capacitor.
20 LOOPF O Loop Filter Pin
Connected to AGND with 0.1uF capacitor.
Power Supplies : 5pin
18 VA - Analog Power Supply Pin, 5V
19 AGND - Analog Ground Pin
16 VD - Digital Power Supply Pin, 5V
17 VT - Output Buffer Power Supply Pin,3.3V
15 DGND - Digital Ground Pin
Note: